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FOREWORD

We are pleased to present the 7th edition of our
Sector Study. We have again enjoyed strong
participation, by some 25 600 architects from all over
Europe. This means, the answers are statistically
relevant, and it means this work is seen as important
for many of our colleagues. | recall that such studies
are a basic starting point for an organisation aspiring
to represent the interests of the architects. First of
all, we need to know who we are, then we can draw
our conclusions to inform our next steps. Again, as
in the previous years, we see the profession - by a
huge majority - to be made up of micro- and small
enterprises. But this doesn’t mean that such offices
are unable to design relatively large projects: a fact
that is not so well known, but actually the reality. We
need to underline this, especially with regard to public
procurement issues, where we face a tendency to
exclude smaller entities.

| would like to draw your attention to the launch of
our Observatory. Based on the biennial Sector Study,
you can browse through this database in an easy
and even playful way to find out facts, statistics,
basic as well as detailed information about the
European architects. This is a unique tool offered by
the profession at European level. | have experienced
very positive feedback and great interest whenever
| have presented the Sector Studies at various
events. | hope we will get even better feedback for
this Observatory.

One significant new issue is the New European
Bauhaus initiative and | would like to draw your
attention to the State of the Union speech of the
European Commission President Ursula Van der
Leyen on 16 September 2020. For the first time,

architects are mentioned as a potential driving
force within the Green Deal and in the field of the
built environment and its renovation. This marks a
remarkable step for us and we are looking forward
to the next phase.

Besides sending a letter to the European Commission
President offering our readiness to contribute,
as a representative organisation, | have also
written to many potential partners, organisations
and stakeholders to initiate a joint effort to use
this opportunity for all creative professions. Our
pro-activity in this has led to the initiation of the
New European Bauhaus Collective, currently
consisting of 11 European organisations representing
colleagues from various fields.

Georg Pend|
ACE President

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020
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560 000 architects in Europe

Numbers have stopped growing Five countries dominate

Total number of architects grew by 14% between 2008 and 2018 Two thirds of Europe’s architects are from five countries.
but remains unchanged since 2018.

o060 000

the number of architects
in Europe 2020
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Architects contribute €17 billion to Europe’s economy

Architects contribute €17 billion

to Europe’s economy . Sustainable architecture
Total value of private practice 57% of architects ‘frequently’
fee income. design Low Energy buildings.

Up by 4% since 2018.

Private housing is the
I most important sector
87% of architectural practices
are involved in designing
private housing, which
provides 54% of average
practice turnover.

Architects export 3% of work International perspective
Proportion of work which is international. 22% of architects were educated in another

country. 29% have seriously considered
working in another country.

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020 1-4
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Covid-19 has changed how, where and whether architects work

Practices are temporarily cutting back

The pandemic has disrupted employment for a significant
number of private practice staff.

Sentiment has fallen
More architects expect workloads to fall in next 12 months.

Redundant
3%
Working fewer hours
21%

Stopped work
4%

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

Fewer architects are working full-time More architects are unemployed/not working

5% of those normally working full-time are now working part-time Big jump from 2% in 2018 to 7% now. Some architects are

due to Covid-19. unemployed due to Covid-19 but the underlying rate of
unemployment was rising before the pandemic hit.

/%

in 2020

/5%

working full-time in 2020

2%

in 2018
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Architects are well placed for the recovery

Enthusiastic adoption of Digitalisation tools
Architects are much more likely to use new tools out of personal or
business interest than due to client or regulatory requirements.

Architects have shown themselves to be extremely willing to learn,
more than half of those using each tool are self-taught.

= §

3D Modelling Rendering BIM
62% 44% 31%
¥ @ &
Rl
S Common Building performance Parametric design
t i t
ata environmen 12% ,|2%

16%

M Proportion of architects *frequently’ using these digital tools

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020

Sustainable Architecture is embedded in

architects’ daily behaviour

A majority of architects are creating
sustainable architecture through

Low Energy buildings and other measures.

Low Energy buildings

57%

nZEB Circular Design

15% 15%

Plus Energy buildings

10%

Proportion of architects ‘frequently’ using these concepts
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DEFINITIONS

Architects

Persons who are recognised as Architects under the European
Union Professional Qualifications Directive and professionally and
academically qualified and generally registered / licensed / recognised
to practice architecture in the jurisdiction in which they are residing.

Architectural students

Full-time or part-time students following a recognised course of
architectural studies leading to a qualification listed in Annexe V7 of
the Qualifications Directive (2013/55/EC).

Architectural Staff
Comprises Principals; Partners & Directors; Associates: Architects;
Technical staff.

Architectural Practices

The form or structure through which architects practice the architectural
profession. It includes sole principals partnerships and limited
companies.

Sole Principal
An Architect working independently who provides a full range of
architectural services to clients.

Turnover
The total income earned through the provision of services by an
architectural practice in a tax year. Excludes VAT.

Not Economically Active
Not engaged in the practice of architecture or any directly associated
activity such as research or teaching. Includes architects who are retired
and who are unemployed.

Freelance Architect
An architect who contracts his/her services to an architectural practice
or organisation and does not accept commissions directly from clients.

Statistical Definitions:

Confidence Level

The likelihood that the results are real and repeatable and have not
occurred randomly. If the Confidence Level is 50% then the results would
be random. We select a Confidence Level of 95% which suggests if
you repeat this exercise there is a 95% chance you will achieve similar
results.

Mean
Atype of average where individual data are added together and then
divided by the number of pieces of data.

Median
A type of average calculated by placing all individual data in order of
magnitude and selecting the middle value.

Quartile

An indication of the bottom or top quarter of the sample calculated by
placing all individual data in order of magnitude. The Lower Quartile is
the value one quarter of the way up and the Upper Quartile is the value
three quarters of the way up this list of data. We have marked countries
where accuracy is greater than plus or minus 10 with an asterisk to
recommend caution when interpreting the findings. We generally avoid
referring to these countries within the text commentary although all
countries are included in the charts and maps.

HOW THE ACE SECTOR STUDY IS PRODUCED

Survey
Framework

Data
Selection

Data
Collection

Analysis &
Report

Publishing

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020

Design questions, identify targets,
review questions and method.

Member Organisations translate
questionnaire and invite their architect
members to participate in the survey.

Architects across Europe
complete the questionnaire.

Returned data is cleaned.
Data analysis including weighting.
Report writing.

Feedback from Member Organisations.
Report published.
ACE Observatory updated.
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THE ACE OBSERVATORY

The Architectural profession in Europe
in ‘one click’

All the data presented in this report is available online. The ACE
Observatory provides a single entry point through which users can
search, access and compare a multitude of statistical information
regarding European Architects, the architectural market and
architectural practices taken from the ACE Sector Studies since
2010.

The ACE Observatory has been divided into 3 sections : Architects,
Practices and Market. The homepage is an overview of the latest
data for Europe.

Each section includes multiple topics. To view more details about
each topic click on ‘more’.

All data can be interrogated by individual country as well as for
the whole of Europe. Some practice data can be viewed by size of
practice, architect demographic data can be examined by gender
and age.

www.aceobservatory.com

Main elements of the
ACE Observatory

Home page

Provides a quick overview of all the
data across Europe for all topics
covered by the Sector Study.

Topic page

Select to view any country from the
drop-down — ¢

View data for different years ——e

Some topics such as Salaries have
further filters to allow selection of
data by age gender etc

View and download the data as tables ————— @

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020
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Kirkkonummi Library, Finland
Architect: JKXMMArchitects

Photograph: Maurizio Tami
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CHAPTER 1 - SUMMARY

560 000 42% 34%

Total number of architects Female architects Aged under 40

75% 29% 42%

Employed full-time Employees in private practice Partners, Directors, Sole Principals

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020 1-10



NW

MIRZA & NACEY RESEARCH

1.1 THE NUMBER OF ARCHITECTS IN EUROPE

There are an estimated 559 070 architects in Europe-31. Italy ~ Across Europe there is 1.0 architect for every 1,000 people in the has fallen back; elsewhere the number is unchanged; while in some
has the largest number of architects with 152,000 architects. population. This ratio is more than twice as high as the European central and northern European countries the number of architects
The second highest number of architects is in German which has ~ average in Italy and Portugal but less than half in Poland, Latvia, continues to grow — such as Germany, Austria, Luxembourg, the
118,000 architects. France, Czechia, Slovakia and Bulgaria. United Kingdom and Ireland.

Three other countries with high numbers of architects are Spain Since this survey started in 2008, the number of architects in Europe
(48,000), the United Kingdom (43,000) and France (30,000).  has grown consistently — until this year. The 2020 figure is about the
Between them, these five countries are home to 70 per cent of ~ same as the previous (2018) survey figure. The number of architects
Europe’s architects. in some southern European countries — notably ltaly and Spain —

CHART 1-1 CHART 1-2
ESTIMATED NUMBER OF ARCHITECTS 2020 NUMBER OF ARCHITECTS PER 1000 POPULATION

Italy
Germany

Spain
United Kingdom
France
Portugal
BGll'e_ece
Poland 05 1.0 15
Romania q
Denmark architects per 1000
Netherlands population
Serbia
Switzerland
Hungary
Sweden
Austria
Czechia
Norway
Finland
Ireland
Croatia
Bulgaria
Slovakia
Slovenia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Cyprus
Latvia
Estonia

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
number of architects, 000s

Base: all 31 European countries

General notes for all tables and charts:

EUROPE-31 = all ACE member countries.

EUROPE-26 = all participants in the 2020 survey.

The total Europe-26 figure is weighted to reflect the total
architectural population in all participating countries; weighting
process described in Appendix.

Some countries have small samples these are marked *.
Germany survey figures throughout have been provided by the
BAK which included the ACE survey questions in its own survey.
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TABLE 1-1

ESTIMATED NUMBER OF ARCHITECTS IN EACH COUNTRY AND NUMBER OF ARCHITECTS

PER 1000 POPULATION

Austria

Belgium

Bulgaria

Croatia

Cyprus

Czechia

Denmark

Estonia

Finland

France

Germany

Greece

Hungary

Ireland

Italy

Latvia

Lithuania
Luxembourg

Malta

Netherlands

Norway

Poland

Portugal

Romania

Serbia

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Sweden

Switzerland

United Kingdom
EUROPE - 31 - 2020
EUROPE - 31 - 2018
EUROPE - 31 - 2016
EUROPE - 31 - 2014
EUROPE - 31 - 2012
EUROPE - 31 - 2010

number of architects
5800
15100
2100
2700
950
4000
10400
800
3800
30000
117500
17800
7300
3500
152200
810
1450
1100
1000
10400
4000
14000
26000
10500
8000
1800
1460
47600
7000
7500
42500
559070
557700
547100
534100
509930
488500

population
8901064
11549888
6951482
4058165
888005
10693939
5822763
1328976
5525292
67098824
83166711
10709739
9769526
4963839
60244639
1907675
2794090
626108
514564
17407585
5367580
37958138
10295909
19317984
6926705
5457873
2095861
47329981
10327589
8606033
67025542
535632069
533427181
530331562
527331308
526727609
519521581

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020

architects per 1000 population
0.7
1.3
0.3
0.7
1.1
0.4
1.8
0.6
0.7
0.4
1.4
1.7
0.7
0.7
2.5
0.4
0.5
1.8
1.9
0.6
0.7
0.4
2.5
0.5
1.2
0.3
0.7
1.0
0.7
0.9
0.6
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
0.9

Population source: Eurostat population as at 1 January 2020
copyright (c) Eurostat

Number of Architects source: Mirza & Nacey estimates. The
starting point was data compiled for the 2008 Sector Study which
itself was based on the research publication produced by COAC
- Architectural Practice Around the World research by the Col-
legi d’Arquitectes de Catalunya (COAC) based on information
supplied by national institutes and associations of architects of
the individual countries. For the 2008 ACE report this data from
COAC was updated using a mixture of primary and secondary
sources including Member Organisations’ websites and email
contact with Member Organisations. Final figures are Mirza &
Nacey best estimates based on these several different sources.
All figures are ‘latest available’.

Table 1-1 Base: all 31 European countries

CHART 1-3
CHANGE IN ESTIMATED NUMBER OF
ARCHITECTS IN EUROPE-31 2010 TO 2020

600

500

400

300

200

total number of architects, 000s

100

0 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

Base: all 31 European countries
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1.2 PROFILE OF ARCHITECTS

TABLE 1-2 CHART 1-4 A majority of the profession is still male, but the profession is
GENDER OF ARCHITECTS ANALYSED BY COUNTRY GENDER SPLIT ALL RESPONDING ARCHITECTS becoming more balanced. The proportion of female architects has
per cent gender of architects her! incrgased from 31 per cent in.201 Oto 42 per cent now. A majority of
other/prefer male fernale architects are female in Serbia, Croatia, SweQen, Finland, Greece,
male female  “ot'to say f ﬂ{ﬁfg s Denmark and Slovenia. A very small proportion, about 1 per cent,
Austria 81 19 1 of architects describe themselves as non-binary or prefer not to say.
Belgium* 55 45 0 | In no country does this proportion exceed 1 per cent.
Croatia 38 62 0
Czechia 71 29 0
Denmark 49 51 0
Estonia* 73 27 0 CHART 1-5
Finland 46 53 1 PROPORTION OF FEMALE ARCHITECTS
France 60 40 0
Germany** 66 34 0
Greece 43 57 1 F |:|
Hungary* 71 29 0
Ireland 62 37 1 20 35 50 L]
Italy 56 44 0 % female
Lithuania*® 64 36 0
Luxembourg 68 31 1
Netherlands* 70 30 0
Norway 59) 44 1
Poland* 42 58 0
Portugal 54 46 0
Romania 56 44 1
Serbia* 88 67 0
Slovakia 80 20 1
Slovenia 46 54 0
Spain 66 34 0
Sweden 41 58 1
United Kingdom 67 32 1
2020 EUROPE-26*** 58 42 1
2018 EUROPE-26*** 61 39 n/a
2016 EUROPE-27*** 62 38 n/a
2014 EUROPE-26*** 61 39 n/a
2012 EUR-25 *** 64 36 n/a
2010 EUR- 23 *** 69 31 n/a

* caution - small sample. ** Germany figures provided by BAK
*** weighted to reflect the total architectural population in all
participating countries; weighting process described in Appendix

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020 1-13
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1.3 EMPLOYMENT STATUS

TABLE 1-3 Three quarters of architects work full-time. Fewer architects are
EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF ARCHITECTS ANALYSED BY COUNTRY working full-time this year than previously. This is almost certainly

due to the pandemic. Sixteen per cent of architects are working

per cent ::ﬁf::;g working part-time not working retired part-time while 7 perlcent are uqemployed or not working for other
reasons such as caring responsibilities.

due to Covid-19 other reasons due to Covid-19 other reasons

Austria 73 7 16 1 1 2 However, around one third of architects working part-time and not

Belgium* 86 5 9 1 0 0 working are doing so as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. The

Croatia 82 4 7 1 3 4 highest proportion of architects who are working part-time as a result

Czechia 75 3 11 0 1 10 of the pandemic are in Spain, Luxembourg, Sweden and Lithuania

Denmark 81 1 16 1 1 1 (small sample size).

Estonia* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Finland 90 2 5 0 1 1

France 79 6 8 1 2 3

Germany** 76 12 n/a 4 n/a n/a

Greece 78 4 8 5 4 2

rrs o S - AT
EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF ARCHITECTS

Italy 70 6 13 & 6 3

Lithuania* 64 14 14 0 7 0

Luxembourg 79 1 8 1 0 1 oS ElilEd

Netherlands* 60 6 27 0 6 0

Norway 80 4 7 1 2 7

Poland* 87 4 6 2 1 0

Portugal 79 6 6 2 6 1 a

Romania 79 7 6 2 3 2 2

Serbia* 93 0 7 0 0 0 a

Slovakia 74 6 8 1 1 9 -

Slovenia 88 1 8 0 1 1 C

Spain 68 12 11 4 6 1

Sweden 7 10 6 4 8 2

United Kingdom 66 8 13 3 4 6

2020 EUROPE-26 *** 75 5 11 2 5 2

2018 EUROPE-26 *** 77 n/a 19 n/a 2 1

2016 EUROPE-27 *** 77 n/a 15 n/a 6 2

2014 EUROPE-26 *** 78 n/a o n/a 5 2

2012 EUROPE-25 *** 76 n/a 15 n/a 6 2

2010 EUROPE-23 *** 84 n/a 11 n/a 4 1

* caution - small sample
** Germany figures provided by BAK
*** weighted to reflect the total architectural population in all participating countries. The weighting process is explained in the Appendix.

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020 1-14
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1.4 FIELD OF EMPLOYMENT

Thirty three per cent of architects describe themselves as proportion of architects working as salaried staff or Associates CHART 1-7

Sole Principals, making this the largest employment group in in private practice can be found in Poland, Croatia, Norway and FIELD OF EMPLOYMENT
the profession. In some countries - such as France, Austria, Sweden.

Luxembourg, Greece or Slovakia, more than 50 per cent of the

profession are Sole Principals. Nine per cent of architects are Seven per cent of architects describe themselves as Freelance,
Partners & Directors, so along with Sole Principals, 42 per centof ~ with significant numbers in Belgium, Lithuania, Czechia, Spain
architects run their own practices and businesses. and Portugal.

other public
education

local authority/
government

Architects working in private practice as Associates or salaried ~ The public sector employs 13 per cent of Europe’s architects. It is other private
architects make up 29 per cent of the profession. The highest  the largest employer of architects in Denmark and Finland.

CHART 1-8
MAIN EMPLOYMENT FIELD BY COUNTRY

partner/

. sole principal . private practice salaried employees . local & central government : : director
private practice

. partner/director . freelance I:‘ other private other public employees associate

Austria
Luxembourg
Greece
France
Slovakia
Belgium
Slovenia
Czech Republic
Italy
Netherlands
Poland
Serbia
Romania
Spain
Hungary
Estonia
United Kingdom
Croatia
Germany
Ireland
Portugal
Norway
Sweden
Denmark
Finland
Lithuania

0 20 40 60 80 100
per cent respondents
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TABLE 1-4
ARCHITECTS’ FIELD OF EMPLOYMENT BY COUNTRY

Austria 73 23 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
Belgium* 43 10 6 12 0 0 18 6 1 2 0 2
Croatia 22 24 6 38 0 0 & S 2 1 1 1
Czechia 39 10 10 16 0 0 13 3 4 0 2 3
Denmark 10 5 3 35 1 0 1 10 22 3 8 4
Estonia* 27 27 18 18 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0
Finland 9 16 3 36 2 0 0 2 23 1 4 5
France 55 7 14 9 0 0 4 4 2 0 1 4
Germany 22 9 0 37 13 0 2 1 13 1 0 1
Greece 56 2 6 16 0 0 9 1 4 3 2 2
Hungary* 31 7 7 7 2 0 7 17 5) ) 2 10
Ireland 21 18 11 29 1 0 1 2 8 6 3 2
Italy 39 4 7 9 2 0 13 13 4 1 2 4
Lithuania* 8 31 8 23 0 0 23 0 8 0 0 0
Luxembourg 56 21 15 1 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 0
Netherlands* 38 17 8 19 0 0 0 10 0 2 4 2
Norway 14 19 9 38 1 0 2 4 8 2 1 3
Poland* 35 8 5 41 1 0 5 0 1 1 1 1
Portugal 15 10 4 36 1 0 12 8 13 1 2 3
Romania 33 14 6 34 0 0 4 3 2 0 2 1
Serbia* 33 7 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 13 7 0
Slovakia 55 14 8 5 1 0 11 2 2 0 2 1
Slovenia 40 15 4 20 6 0 2 6 6 0 0 1
Spain 32 12 6 21 1 0 12 2 7 0 2 6
Sweden 13 8 5 515 0 0 1 1 13 3 1 1
United Kingdom 25 18 11 29 1 0 2 6 3 0 3 1
2018 EUROPE-26 29 9 5] 20 4 0 14 5 7 1 2 4
2016 EUROPE-27 26 8 6 16 1 10 15 5 6 1 3 3
2014 EUROPE-26 29 9 7 20 2 7 8 4 7 1 2 3
2012 EUROPE-25 32 11 7 16 2 8 10 5] ) 1 1 3
2010 EUROPE-23 39 12 6 16 1 4 11 4 3 1 2 2

* caution - small sample
** ‘agency’ was offered as a staff category in previous surveys but was removed from 2018

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020 1-16
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1.5 YEARS QUALIFIED AS AN ARCHITECT

There is a wealth of experience within the profession. Despite many ~ TABLE 1-5
more young architects emerging in recent years, the experience NUMBER OF YEARS QUALIFIED AS AN ARCHITECT ANALYSED BY COUNTRY
profile has changed little over the past ten years.

per cent number of years qualified as an architect
Over a quarter of architects have at least 25 years’ post-qualification 1 2 3t05 6109 10to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 +
experience; more than one half have atleast 15 years of experience. AETE 4 4 9 9 18 14 15 o8
Just 16 per cent of architects have been qualified for 5 years or less. Belgium* 5 5 13 15 13 9 9 30
More than half of architects in countries including Denmark, Finland, g;c:t;?a g (1) 1: 12 ;g 12 1? 2;
Ireland, Lithuania, Netherlands, Slovakia and the United Kingdom
have 20 years or more experience. Countries with the largest ~  Denmark & & g 2 10 i el £
proportion of architects with less experience include Portugal, ~_Estonia® n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Romania and Spain. Finland 0 3 6 9 14 13 18 37
France 4 3 10 11 17 1 14 31
Germany 2 1 6 10 15 17 16 32
CHART 1-9 Greece 3 3 1 16 19 13 8 28
NUMBER OF YEARS ARCHITECTS LITEE g L i L ) ! ! il
HAVE BEEN QUALIFIED Ireland 1 0 8 14 14 10 16 37
Italy 1 3 13 12 16 14 14 25
Lithuania* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Luxembourg 4 4 1 9 16 23 20 24
Netherlands* 4 4 4 9 4 13 19 43
Norway & 2 10 8 13 18 16 31
Poland* 5 11 19 25 13 8 11 9
Portugal & 6 16 14 18 14 13 16
Romania 1 1 20 23 16 15 8 16
Serbia* 0 7 7 7 B3 20 13 13
Slovakia 0 1 1 7 17 14 19 41
Slovenia 1 2 7 5 25 19 21 20
Spain 4 7 20 12 15 11 13 18
Sweden 2 3 13 12 15 16 11 27
United Kingdom 4 3 9 9 9 1 10 45
2020 EUR-26 2 & 11 12 15 14 14 28
2018 EUR-26 3 3 9 11 18 17 12 28
2016 EUR-27 3 4 10 13 19 14 10 27
2014 EUR-26 3 3 9 15 19 14 12 27
2012 EUR-25 3 4 12 16 19 11 11 24
2010 EUR-23 3 5 16 14 12 9 12 28

* caution - small sample

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020 1-17
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1.6 AGE PROFILE OF ARCHITECTS

The age profile of the profession has changed very little duringthe ~ CHART 1-11
last ten years. There are similar numbers of architects in each five PROPORTION OF ARCHITECTS AGED UNDER 40
year age group between ages 30 and 54.

Countries with the youngest populations of architects include Poland, EF D
Romania, Portugal, Spain, Serbia and Belgium (although some of

. . 25 40 50 n/a
these countries have small sample sizes). % under 40

CHART 1-10
AGE PROFILE OF ARCHITECTS

20

0‘ g

<30 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65+
age

—
(6}

=\
o

per cent architects
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TABLE 1-6 CHART 1-12
AGE OF ARCHITECTS ANALYSED BY COUNTRY POPULATION PYRAMID - ANALYSIS OF ARCHITECTS
BY AGE AND GENDER
per cent age of architects
<30 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65+
Austria 0 3 6 10 21 21 1 16 13 65+
Belgium* 23 15 12 6 14 8 9 9 3 60-64
Croatia 4 23 14 17 7 6 14 5 10
Czechia 2 12 18 19 13 7 8 8 13 55-59
Denmark 7 13 12 8 12 7 12 16 12 50-54
Estonia* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Finland 3 9 10 10 14 17 17 12 7 45-49
France 4 10 14 12 14 1" 1" 11 12 40-44
Germany 4 10 11 14 15 17 16 10 4
Greece 6 12 23 18 12 7 8 9 4 35-39
Hungary* 0 7 5 10 7 12 5 17 38 30-34
Ireland 3 11 15 16 17 11 11 9 9
Italy 5 16 14 10 14 14 11 8 7 25-29
Lithuania* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 25 20 15 10 5 O 0 5 49 15 20 25
Luxembourg 1 10 16 18 21 13 1 8 3 per cent males per cent females
Netherlands* 11 9 7 7 11 13 15 17 1"
Norway 4 15 12 17 11 8 6 12 15
Poland* 32 25 13 7 6 5 7 4 1
Portugal 14 19 17 17 13 7 6 4 3
Romania 8 34 16 14 7 5 3 5 7
Serbia* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Slovakia 1 7 11 17 17 9 12 10 15
Slovenia 0 8 20 18 26 7 7 11 2
Spain 17 18 13 15 13 9 5 5 4
Sweden ® 15 14 16 1 1 10 11 8
United Kingdom 5 11 10 13 10 8 11 12 20
2020 EUROPE-26 7 13 14 12 13 13 12 9 7
2018 EUR-26 7 11 13 15 15 13 11 9 6
2016 EUR-27 8 13 15 15 13 11 10 8 6
2014 EUR-26 7 12 15 16 13 13 11 7 6
2012 EUR-25 9 15 16 14 13 12 10 6 4
2010 EUR-23 10 15 15 10 12 12 12 8 4

* caution - small sample
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CHAPTER 2 - SUMMARY

€1914 billion €17 billion -19

Value of construction market Value of architectural market Future sentiment is weak

54% 56% 3%

Private housing work Building design work Work from outside own country
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2.1 ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

Governments across Europe are spending eye-watering sums
of money to support their economies. The succession of stop-go
policies has revealed inconsistencies and abrupt changes; policies
are being re-written continuously. The lockdowns of Spring 2020
sent Europe’s Gross Domestic Product sharply negative. As the
economy re-opened, the service and manufacturing sectors adapted
quickly. Pent-up demand from consumers, coupled with a backlog
of orders and improving global trade, resulted in an economic
rebound in Quarter 2.

Fiscal policy has been used by European governments to provide
targeted support. During lockdown and subsequent restrictions,
governments have used cash to support short-time working,
postponing tax collection and providing loans and grants to
business. The recovery phase after lockdown included the bringing
forward of public investment or boosting public investment in
areas like infrastructure. The rise in public debt and deficits is
only a long-term possibility because real interest rates are zero or

CHART 2-1
MONTHLY UNEMPLOYMENT RATE EUROPE-31
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negative, and because central banks around the world share this
common approach. The 19 countries of the Eurozone have agreed
emergency measures including the provision of recovery funds.
Principally aimed at minimising divergence within the Eurozone,
the ECB’s approach is designed to facilitate cheaper supplies of
funds from which individual governments can borrow.

But there remain many perils ahead. A second wave is gathering
traction in much of Europe during Quarter 3, further national
lockdowns have become necessary and there are concerns about
shortages of doctors and other medical staff in some countries
particularly in central and eastern Europe. While the future is
perilously difficult to predict, forecasts released in Quarter 3 2020
from the International Monetary Fund (IMF) and the Organisation
for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) suggest
an economic re-bound for Europe in 2021. Countries which had
recorded the sharpest downturn in 2020 look set to see the strongest
recover in 2021, according to the forecasters.

CHART 2-2
QUARTERLY GDP EUROPE-31
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TABLE 2-1
CHANGE IN GDP - PROJECTIONS 2020 & 2021
2019 2020 2020 2021 2021
actual OECD IMF OECD IMF
France 1.5 -9.5 -9.8 5.8 6.0
Germany 0.6 -5.4 -6.0 4.6 4.2
Italy 03 -10.5 -10.6 5.4 5.2
Spain 2.0 na -12.8 n/a 7.2

United Kingdom 1.5 -10.1 -9.8 7.6 5.9
EURO AREA 1.3 -7.9 -8.3 5.1 5.2

Sources:

OECD Interim Economic Outlook Forecasts September 2020
International Monetary Fund. 2020. World Economic Outlook:
A Long and Difficult Ascent. Washington DC, October 2020

CHART 2-3
CHANGE IN GDP - PROJECTIONS 2020 & 2021.
EURO AREA & SELECTED COUNTRIES

% change
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white shading = range of projections for five largest economies
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Source: IMF World Economic Outlook October 2020
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2.2 THE CONSTRUCTION MARKET IN EUROPE

The total value of the European construction market (EUROPE - 31')
is estimated to be worth €1,914 billion in 2020. This includes civil
engineering and infrastructure work.

Output is dominated by five countries - Germany, the United
Kingdom, France, Italy and Spain. Together, these countries account
for more than half of Europe’s total construction output. When
measured per head of the general population, the highest values
per head are recorded in Luxembourg and Norway.

In a new analysis for this year’s survey we have measured
construction output per architect. Norway, the Netherlands and
Finland emerge as having the highest values of construction output
per architect.

CHART 2-4
QUARTERLY CONSTRUCTION OUTPUT EUROPE-31
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CHART 2-5

ESTIMATED SIZE OF EUROPE CONSTRUCTION MARKET 2020
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TABLE 2-2

SIZE OF CONSTRUCTION MARKET - MILLIONS OF EUROS - CURRENT PRICES

€ million
Austria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Croatia
Cyprus
Czechia
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Serbia
Slovakia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
United Kingdom

EUROPE - 31
(€ 000 million)

2010
43654
59002
7972
6531
4025
33247
25679
2013
28296
264952
236154
20959
9157
12775
253848
3573
2781
4869
806
87770
40974
77417
30333
31386
4471
12366
7083
195568
40073
48032
241123

1837

2011
44932
65289
7812
6155
3480
32686
27394
2664
30311
279232
255237
16868
8653
9955
255177
4538
3462
5382
821
91512
47973
84489
27104
28750
5526
12945
6110
160224
46447
57474
244035

1873

2012
46813
64825
7866
5649
2848
29200
27622
3053
31153
279204
263345
14960
7946
7582
226655
4858
3438
5207
842
84506
57008
79472
20763
30202
5193
12087
5659
132857
50339
60352
270146

1842

2013
47248
64222
6600
5318
2109
27131
27472
3112
30379
282404
267325
12731
8845
9329
207275
5117
3883
5418
866
79607
57100
75103
18284
28033
4357
10618
5290
117942
51276
60829
272867

1798

2014
48263
65813
7752
5163
1869
26446
28434
3044
29544
277387
279823
10366
9854
13405
192491
5239
4518
6292
981
80907
56496
77002
16878
23790
4423
11644
5532
120309
51893
63391
312243

1841

2015
50174
67155
9191
5292
1949
28649
32097
3024
30338
271069
284094
9256
10382
15031
187168
5032
4459
6555
1119
84840
55646
80993
17015
27533
5137
13733
5454
125007
56474
72426
374522

1941

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020

2016
51373
69964

6357
5587
2303

27657

35463

3225
33262
272638
299270
11476
9385
19489
184700
3897
4426
7144
1231

92352
57609
77120
16807
28147

5447
12936
5299
126990

58164
70429

347462

1948

2017
54428
73106

7344
5931
3027
30399
38030
3796
35949
284900
313084
11342
12152
24573
184686
4829
4869
7462
1437

98230
61205
80211
18770
27091

6159
14316
5928
138653

63948
70185

344453

2030

2018
57350
77279

8500
6688
3746
34820
41991
4288
38685
297126
341223
10069
15610
26694
187862
5612
5537
8215
1647
108437

62985
93734
20685
30954

7406
15620
6928
151606

68814
68569

356761

2165

2019~
61021
78871
9343
7131
3904
37164
42571
4439
40334
311348
368471
10726
18105
28873
193859
6018
5872
8629
1942
117097
65897
99256
22425
40354
10438
15263
7404
162643
74283
66648
364 566

2285

2020 **
54660
68861

8537
7191
3066
34316
45171
4292
41004
211283
371738
7866
16019
18565
135795
5974
5624
6989
1967

116458
62071
96202
20581
44772
10634
13112

6537

129529
69005
64528

231878

1914

Source of all data:
Eurostat National Accounts - output at current prices.
Copyright © Eurostat. All Rights Reserved.

* Data for several countries 2019: Mirza & Nacey estimates
derived from the most recent Eurostat Construction Output
Production Indices.

** Data for 2020: Mirza & Nacey estimates based on most
recent Eurostat Construction Output Production Indices
generally these are to Q2 2020.

Construction output includes civil engineering and infrastructure
work.
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Construction output in Europe-31 had been rising year on year =~ CHART 2-7

between 2015 and 2019. A series of five consecutive annual CHANGES IN CONSTRUCTION OUTPUT 2019 TO 2020
increases were starting to make up for the recession following

the Financial Crisis. The pandemic has turned this around, with a

predicted reduction in output of 16 per cent for 2020. It is important q:’:_.

to note that the 2020 estimates are based only on the first two

quarters of the year. -15 -3 +3 +15

% decrease % increase
4 Em—

CHART 2-6

CHANGE IN CONSTRUCTION OUTPUT IN
EUROPE-31 2010 TO 2020

2500
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1500

1000

€ 000 million, current prices

500

Base for both map above and chart left: all 31 European countries
Source: Mirza & Nacey estimates based on data sourced from Eurostat updated using the most recent Eurostat Construction Output

Production Indices.
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TABLE 2-3
ESTIMATED SIZE OF CONSTRUCTION MARKET 2020 BY COUNTRY AND COMPARATIVE VALUES

Source: Construction output and population data - Eurostat

construction opulation construction architects construction
output (9§timated (n?m?ber as at output per head (estimated out;_)ut per gr‘;pxﬂriiggt 8((@ Nlili:aoysfstfi :}‘2 teRsi gbgtsesiie ::s:t' rzg; thL ri(;tzaot
€ million) 01.01.2020) of population (€) number) architect (€) Construction Output Production Indices.
Austria 54660 8901064 6141 5800 9424163 The total for EUROPE-31 is Mirza & Nacey estimate.
Belgium 68861 11549888 5962 15100 4560323
Bulgaria 8537 6951482 1228 2100 4065342 Construction output includes civil engineering and infrastructure
Croatia 7191 4058165 1772 2700 2663407 work.
Cyprus 3066 888005 3453 950 3227295
Czechia 34316 10693939 3209 4000 8578885
Denmark 45171 5822763 7758 10400 4343335
Estonia 4292 1328976 3229 800 5364656
Finland 41004 5525292 7421 3800 10790650
France 211283 67098824 3149 30000 7042754
Germany 371738 83166711 4470 117500 3163724
Greece 7866 10709739 735 17800 441932
Hungary 16019 9769526 1640 7300 2194371
Ireland 18565 4963839 3740 3500 5304282
Italy 135795 60244639 2254 152200 892214
Latvia 5974 1907675 3132 810 7375878
Lithuania 5624 2794090 2013 1450 3878724
Luxembourg 6989 626108 11163 1100 6353654
Malta 1967 514564 3822 1000 1966750
Netherlands 116458 17407585 6690 10400 11197 896
Norway 62071 5367580 11564 4000 15517835
Poland 96202 37958138 2534 14000 6871562
Portugal 20581 10295909 1999 26000 791583
Romania 44772 19317984 2318 10500 4264038
Serbia 10634 6926705 1535 8000 1329227
Slovakia 13112 5457873 2402 1800 7284201
Slovenia 6537 2095861 3119 1460 4477687
Spain 129529 47329981 2737 47600 2721200
Sweden 69005 10327589 6682 7000 9857818
Switzerland 64528 8606033 7498 7500 8603685
United Kingdom 231878 67025542 3460 42500 5455962
EUROPE - 31 - 2020 1914225 535632069 3574 559070 3423946
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2.3 THE ARCHITECTURAL MARKET IN EUROPE

The value of the architectural market continues to increase, rising by
4 per cent since the 2018 survey. This represents a little under 1 per
cent of the total value of construction (using the 2019 construction
output figure) and equates to approximately €30,000 per architect
on average.

CHART 2-8

The total value of the architectural market in 2020 for Europe-31 is
estimated to be €17 billion. This figure relates to the total turnover,
or value of the revenue generated by the profession. Each individual
country figure is an estimate and should be considered with
caution. The estimate has been grossed-up from the survey data

VALUE OF ARCHITECTURAL MARKET AVERAGE PER ARCHITECT

10000 20000 40000 60000 n/a

market per architect €

THE ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSION IN EUROPE 2020

(see Appendix | for details of the methodology used). The largest
architectural markets remain Germany, the United Kingdom, Italy,
and France, between them accounting for two thirds of the market
in Europe overall.

CHART 2-9
CHANGES 2010 TO 2020 IN ESTIMATED VALUE OF
ARCHITECTURAL MARKET IN EUROPE-31
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total architect market size, € 000 million
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Base: all 31 European countries
Source: Mirza & Nacey estimates based on survey data
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TABLE 2-4

ESTIMATED SIZE OF ARCHITECTURAL MARKET 2020 BY COUNTRY AND COMPARATIVE VALUES

Austria

Belgium*

Croatia

Czechia

Denmark

Estonia*

Finland

France

Germany

Greece

Hungary*

Ireland

Italy

Lithuania*®
Luxembourg
Netherlands*
Norway

Poland*

Portugal

Romania

Serbia*

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Sweden

United Kingdom
2020 EUROPE-26
2018 EUROPE-26
2016 EUROPE-27
2014 EUROPE-26
2012 EUROPE-25
2010 EUROPE-23

market
size
(€000s)

340391
577331
59518
74016
333893
12505
165869
1527379
4576636
190789
58988
169174
2982972
21388
65533
704 365
245511
228586
427214
182265
77970
28709
39713
593043
420937
2124952
16229648
15198352
15 603 101
14 340 253
14 424 668
14 636 411

2020
value per value
architect ~ per 1000

€ population
58688 38242
38234 49986
22044 14666
18504 6921
32105 57343
15631 9409
43650 30020
50913 22763
38950 55030
10718 17815

8081 6038
48335 34081
19599 49514
14750 7655
59576 104668
67727 40463
61378 45740
16328 6022
16431 41494
17359 9435

9746 11256
15949 5260
27201 18948
12459 12530
60134 40759
49999 31704
29686 31406
28262 30184
27 300 26 651
26 109 27 176
27770 25870
33253 28716

architectural
market as
per cent
construction
0.56
0.73
0.83
0.20
0.78
0.28
0.41
0.49
1.24
1.78
0.33
0.59
1.54
0.36
0.76
0.60
0.37
0.23
1.91
0.45
0.75
0.19
0.54
0.36
0.57
0.58
0.74
0.8
0.9
0.9
1.0
1.1

2018
market
size
(€000s)

287174
569489
59602
112931
429470
16730
188952
961483
4970740
82696
47024
149498
2072306
16850
49588
782773
340447
208042
348279
135682
n/a

n/a
30396
555550
532201
2265051

15198352

2016
market
size
(€000s)

279307
610346
54841
92210
482321
14396
178017
984215
5015212
n/a
33267
110600
1758087
10641
68308
939867
n/a
212481
276051
76954
n/a
22058
35700
461124
470484
2169202

15603101

2014
market
size
(€000s)

281241
436306
44798
139458
392062
16330
133689
907837
5047 349
102646
n/a
90682
1916761
n/a
49361
910000
n/a

n/a
176636
79471
n/a
15211
24874
332999
347110
1978835

14340253

2012
market
size
(€000s)

262774
529292
50235
153433
447607
29277
161704
1254376
4192657
170961
60566
112102
2775280
9676
38264
807000
n/a
210575
261110
90111
n/a

n/a
42110
336420
330785
2006403

14424668

2010
market
size
(€000s)

256292
556280
64290
73045
308697
12667
117456
1301699
4094601
289623
n/a
172362
2708910
11455
n/a
976000
n/a
258803
n/a
63551
n/a
41000
10359
n/a
356300
1955929

14636411

‘Market size’ refers to the architectural market as measured as the sum of the turnover earned by private architectural practices in
each country. Data refers to 2019/20. The market size has been estimated see Appendix for an explanation of the methodology.
* caution - small sample
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CHART 2-10
ESTIMATED VALUE OF ARCHITECTURAL MARKET
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2.4 THE ARCHITECTURAL MARKET ANALYSED BY TYPE & SECTOR

Private housing remains the most important sector for architects, by
far. Aimost nine out of ten architectural practices have undertaken
some private housing design work in the past year and the sector
generates 54 per cent of average practice turnover. The majority

TABLE 2-5

PROPORTION OF WORK UNDERTAKEN
BY BUILDING TYPE ANALYSED BY COUNTRY

TABLE 2-6
PROPORTION OF WORK AND INVOLVEMENT
BY BUILDING SECTOR

of this comes from small scale housing projects such as house other per cent per cent of
. . L . . i per cent of work S
extensions, loft conversions and one-off individual houses. per cent new build  heritage  refurbish- practices involved
ment private housing 54 87
No other building sector rivals private housing’s dominance. The 46 Austria 59 7 34 offices 9 35
per cent of average practice revenue which is not private housing Belgium* 44 4 52 :
work is split between commercial, other private and public sectors Ciesita 67 " 23 retall - 17
with no single sector accounting for more than 10 per cent of practice Czechia 59 1 30 leisure and the arts 4 16
revenue. The oﬁige sector rgpre§ents 9 per.cent of average practice [ — 49 16 35 industrial 6 23
revenue, other private - whlch includes mixed projects - accounts Estonia* 87 3 10 health 3 1
for another 6 per cent. Education accounts for 7 per cent of average :
. Finland 53 14 33 education 7 22
practice turnover. E a1 12 47
rance public housing 3 11
Individual houses and extensions form a higher proportion of ~ Germany e i3 = other private 6 28
practice revenue for practices in Greece, Portugal and Spain. ~ Greece 56 9 35 ther bubli 5 o5
Higher proportions of revenue from other private housing work are Hungary* 65 10 25 ofher publie
recorded by architects in Germany, Poland, Serbia and Lithuania Ireland 46 15 38 involved = have worked on at least one job in this sector in year
(small sample sizes). Office work accounts for a higher proportion Italy 18 19 63
of practice revenue in countries including Finland, Norway and Lithuania* 60 1 29
Slovenia while a larger proportion of practice turnover comes from Luxembourg 55 10 35
retail in Spain than elsewhere. Architects in Austria, Slovakia and Netherlands* 54 16 30 CHART 2-11
Denmark report the highest share of practice tumover coming from  Ngrway 68 7 2% PROPORTION OF MARKET BY BUILDING SECTOR
public housing work. Poland* 62 5 33
Architects generate more practice turnover from refurbishment work Portugal 49 b 7 other public
(56 per cent) than from new build (44 per cent). Countries where Rom?rl'a 4 ! 22 public housing
architects report the highest proportions of turnover from new build SE10E = A =9 — individual houses
include Estonia, Norway, Croatia and Estonia. This year we have ~Slovakia 64 14 22 education
split refurbishment into heritage work and other refurbishment. The Slovenia 67 13 19 health
analysis reveals tha}t heritgge accqunts for 14 per cent of average Spain 47 13 40 other private
practice revenue, with particularly higher proportions in ltaly, Serbia Sweden 61 8 31
and the United Kingdom. Splitting refurbishment work now means United Kingdom 36 19 45 ) )
that architects report an almost equal proportion of turnover is 2020 EUROPE-26 44 14 43 industrial
derived from new build as from ‘other’ refurbishment work. — )
2018 EUROPE-26 41 59 leisure
2016 EUROPE-27 41 59 retail
2014 EUROPE-26 37 63 offices private housing
2012 EUROPE-25 n/a n/a
2010 EUROPE-23 n/a n/a

* caution - small sample
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TABLE 2-7 CHART 2-12
PROPORTION OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY BUILDING SECTOR ANALYSED BY COUNTRY PROPORTION OF WORK UNDERTAKEN IN EACH
MAIN BUILDING SECTOR RANKED IN ORDER OF

per cent HIGHEST PRIVATE HOUSING WORK

EoE 2

T 2 g g o s g § % ivat commercial &

% g'é % :G:_J, 8 _ ) '.g = "% S §- §- z Egzzizg . other private uiaie

2255 s ¥ 3 3 3 s 3§ 2 2 5

EE%E S % o Ko £ 2 K 2 °© ° (= Belgium
Austria 32 12 7 3 3 4 4 8 14 6 8 100 Greece
Belgium* 54 16 4 2 0 3 2 5 12 1 1100 Portugal
Croatia 45 19 3 3 2 10 0 2 1 6 11 100 United Kingdom
Czechia 35 14 9 3 6 3 2 5 2 7 14 100 Croatia
Denmark 31 11 14 4 4 1 2 7 15 9 4 100 Luxembourg
Estonia* 24 12 36 4 2 2 0 10 4 6 0 100 Lithu::il:
Finland 24 12 16 % 4 2 4 1 8 9 10 100 -
France 35 16 6 5 3 4 4 6 5 7 9 100 soain
Germany 29 23 11 2 5 7 4 10 2 5 3 100 relang
Greece 63 5 3 6 5 4 1 3 1 7 100 R
Hungary* 38 7 5 2 4 9 6 3 2 9 14 100 Germany
Ireland 43 11 8 5 5 3 5 6 5 6 4 100 France
Italy 42 18 5 7 53 5 2 2 1 10 7 100 Serbia
Lithuania* 36 22 13 5 3 6 0 0 3 9 4 100 Poland
Luxembourg 50 12 8 3 2 4 2 7 4 4 5 100 Czech Republic
Netherlands* 37 1 7 6 6 12 7 1 2 9 3 100 Nethertands
Norway 30 14 13 4 3 8 4 10 4 4 7 100 Hungary
Poland* 26 23 3 3 1 5 4 2 9 3 20 100 LR
Portugal 56 1 5 7 2 4 3 1 1 5 4 100 Sweden
Romania 39 13 7 6 5 9 4 5 4 6 2100 . ;‘:;:i
Serbia* 17 33 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 100 o
Slovakia 27 7 10 8 5 8 2 2 14 8 11 100 Eetonia
Slovenia 53 5 14 4 2 6 1 2 1 6 5 100 Slovakia
Spain 54 1 4 10 1 3 2 1 1 10 13 100 00
Sweden 25 19 12 4 6 3 2 13 4 4 7 100
United Kingdom 51 14 5 3 5 3 3 2 5 6 2 100
2020 EUROPE-26 35 19 9 4 4 6 3 7 3 6 5 100
2018 EUROPE-26 36 18 8 5 4 6 3 6 3 8 4 100
2016 EUROPE-27 39 16 7 7 4 5 3 4 2 9 6 100
2014 EUROPE-26 40 13 6 6 3 6 3 5 3 7 9 100
2012 EUROPE-25 42 9 6 6 3 5 2 4 3 9 11 100
2010 EUROPE-23 30 14 8 5 4 6 4 6 6 7 10 100

* caution - small sample
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2.5 THE ARCHITECTURAL MARKET ANALYSED BY TYPE OF SERVICE

Nearly one third of practice turnover comes from concept design ~ TABLE 2-8
and another quarter from detailed design. Together, these twvo ~ PROPORTION OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY EACH SERVICE TYPE
aspects of building design provide the majority of average practice

turnover. Architects in Germany, Denmark, Italy and Serbia (small building design . < _§
sample) report the lowest proportion of turnover derived from building per cent 5 = o _ g‘ o .0 =) = 2§ 2 o >

; ; : SA ; : c o c o c c o 2 = [$) = ©
design, although in all but one of these countries bmld!ng design still § o Fo 89 % S 22 3% g€ £ T . 5 g s
accounts for more than 50 per cent of average practice revenue. ) To &2 29 S 2 cgg €2 8 g§ = © £9 o
Awide range of other services account for the remainder of practice AUSt_na . 29 44 2 3 > 6 2 2 0 0 ! 100
turnover. Interior design accounts for a higher proportion of practice Belg",‘m 29 a4 1 8 ° S 2 0 ! 2 3 100
turnover in Italy, Greece and Serbia. Croatia 26 42 4 1 2 2 4 ! 0 0 ! 100
Czechia 27 39 4 9 0 6 9 0 0 1 4 100
Denmark 23 30 9 5 1 16 0 1 0 0 14 100
Estonia* 43 38 1 8 0 7 0 2 0 0 0 100
Finland 29 41 3 7 2 4 6 1 0 1 6 100
France 40 29 1 8 9 ® 3 0 0 0 5 100
Germany 34 16 1 4 2 2 1 3 1 0 36 100
CHART 2-13 Greece 27 35 1 12 1 7 0 2 0 1 13 100
PROPORTION OF MARKET BY TYPE OF SERVICE Hungary* 27 46 0 3 0 3 7 0 5 0 8 100
Ireland 30 39 2 6 5 4 1 2 0 0 10 100
Italy 19 32 3 12 5 9 2 3 4 0 12 100
- building design: Lithuania* 13 53 6 9 2 10 1 0 0 3 3 100
concept design Luxembourg 43 28 3 3 6 7 4 1 1 1 4 100
Netherlands* 31 38 1 6 7 11 2 1 0 2 1 100
Norway 38 31 3 6 4 2 9 1 0 2 3 100
certification Poland* 36 47 2 7 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 100
planning Portugal 52 24 1 8 3 3 3 1 1 1 4 100
e — Romania 29 40 1 8 5 4 6 1 0 0 6 100
e ) Serbia* 9 10 2 43 0 10 26 0 0 0 0 100

feasibility studies .
T _ Slovakia 23 44 4 9 2 9 6 0 0 1 2 100
I:;Zzzgggs;i';gn building design: Slovenia 23 39 1 8 4 12 5 1 1 0 6 100
detailed design Spain 19 49 0 5 2 3 4 5 3 0 9 100
Sweden 29 40 1 5 5 4 6 1 0 1 9 100
United Kingdom 29 42 1 3 7 8 1 2 0 0 7 100
2020 EUR-26 31 25 1 6 8 ) 2 2 2 0 22 100
| —

2018 EUR-26 67 2 10 3 4 3 2 2 n/a 7 100
2016 EUR-27 62 2 11 3 4 3 3 2 n/a 9 100
2014 EUR-26 57 3 11 4 5 4 4 2 n/a 11 100
2012 EUR-25 50 2 14 6 7 6 n/a n/a n/a 16 100
2010 EUR-23 69 2 8 4 6 7 n/a n/a n/a 4 100

* caution - small sample
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2.6 FUTURE PROSPECTS & THE IMPACT OF COVID-19

Future sentiment is strongly negative in this year’s survey. The than the 2012 figure. The ‘balance’ figure is most strongly negative In a new question in this year’s survey, respondents refined their
‘balance’ statistic - the difference between architects who expect  in Germany, Portugal, Ireland and the United Kingdom but is, in  response by private or public sector. The private sector ‘balance’
workloads to increase and those expecting a decrease - has  fact, positive in a handful of countries including Norway, Finland,  figure is positive in Norway, Luxembourg, Sweden, Greece and ltaly;

swung from the most positive reading ever in the 2018 survey to  Greece and Luxembourg. while the public sector ‘balance’ figure is positive only in Denmark
its most negative reading this year. The figure is -19, lower even and Norway.

CHART 2-14 CHART 2-15

CHANGE IN WORKLOAD PREDICTIONS WORKLOAD PREDICTIONS FOR 2021

(BALANCE FIGURE).

ALL SURVEY COUNTRIES 2010 TO 2020 SURVEYS |:|

(workload predictions made in survey year H:’:F

for the following year) A S S n/a
% decrease % increase

20
10
©
=
=2
©
2 0
©
©
=)
-10

0
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

The ‘balance’ statistic is calculated by subtracting the per cent
of respondents who predict workloads will fall from those who
predict a rise
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TABLE 2-9 CHART 2-16
FUTURE WORKLOAD PROSPECTS FOR 2021 ANALYSED BY COUNTRY FUTURE WORKLOAD PROSPECTS FOR 2021
workload precitions - all work all work private sector public sector
per cent per cent of Principals who expect their practice balance balance balance Norway
workloads to change over the coming 12 months Skl
rise no change fall Luxembourg
Austria 17 40 43 -26 -39 -21 Czechia
Belgium* 31 43 26 +5 -4 -13 Belgium
Croatia 24 37 39 -16 -20 -47 Greece
Czechia 14 61 25 -12 -20 -20 Poland
Denmark 26 37 37 -1 -16 +11 Seveitz
Estonia* 0 40 60 -60 0 -40 Sweden
Finland 23 60 18 +5 0 2 Slovakia
France 26 40 34 9 5 -20 Se':;':
Germany 8 44 49 -41 -37 -35 )
Romania
Greece 58 41 26 Sz 5] -15 s
Hungary* 24 33 43 -19 -32 -20 Denmark
Ireland 22 27 51 -30 -32 -20 Lithuania
Italy 31 37 33 2 +2 22 Croatia
Lithuania* 38 25 38 0 -13 A7 Austria
Luxembourg 27 50 23 +4 +7 -21 Hungary E——
Netherlands™ 17 40 43 -27 -28 -30 Netherlands E——
Norway 38 49 13 +26 +25 +9 Germany —
Poland* 41 32 27 +14 0 -14 Portugal ——
Portugal 17 32 51 -33 -34 -35 United Kingdom ——
Romania 31 36 34 -3 -8 -6 et ———
Serbia* 33 33 33 0 0 -50 Fstonia ——
Slovakia 20 47 32 12 12 -15 Spain
Slovenia 19 52 29 -10 -9 -30 & =2 o 20
per cent expecting work to:
Spain 16 23 61 -46 -46 -34 fall in 2021 rise in 2021
Sweden 26 44 30 -4 +4 -6 < e
United Kingdom 21 28 51 -30 -25 -29
2020 EUROPE-26 22 37 41 19 21 25 Countries ranked in order of the ‘balance’ statistic.
2018 EUROPE-26 32 53 15 +17 n/a a The difference petvyeen the ba,rs above and 100% =
per cent expecting ‘no change’.
2016 EUROPE-27 31 46 23 +8 n/a n/a
2014 EUROPE-26 28 47 25 +3 n/a n/a
2012 EUROPE-25 21 43 35 -14 n/a n/a
2010 EUROPE-23 24 44 32 -8 n/a n/a

balance’ statistic is calculated by subtracting the per cent of respondents who predict workloads will fall
from those who predict a rise
* caution - small sample
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A very substantial proportion of staff working in private practices Slovenia, Hungary (small sample) and Portugal. Nearly 4 per cent ~ The remaining 72 per cent of private practice staff remain employed
have experienced major changes to their working hours as aresultof ~ of practice staff including 11 per cent in the United Kingdom - have as usual although this figure includes the substantial number of Sole
the Covid-19 pandemic. Since March, 3.4 per cent of private practice ~ stopped work completely but remain employed by the practice. This Principals and Partners & Directors in smaller practices who would
staff have been made redundant from Europe’s practices. Thisis a includes where the salary is paid for by the Government. A very  be expected to remain employed as normal in any circumstances.
significant proportion. The highest rates are reported by practicesin ~ substantial proportion of staff - one in five - is working fewer hours.

TABLE 2-10 CHART 2-17
IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON PRACTICE STAFFING ANALYSED BY COUNTRY IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON PRACTICE STAFFING
per cent per cent of practice staff who have since 01 March 2020 ... .re - . e
been made redundant/ stopped work completely but working fewer hours but remain remain employed
been released from a contract remain employed by the practice employed by the practice fewer hours & no change to
Austria 1.5 23 19.7 remain employed 0[P
Belgium* 1.8 0.4 18.4 Serbia . . . .
Croatia 3.6 0.5 57.8 Sweden
Czechia 0.4 0.6 9.7 Estonia [l . . . .
Denmark 0.0 0.0 12.7 Czechia : : : :
Estonia* 2.0 2.0 0.2 Slovakia . . . .
Finland 47 0.1 11.0 Nethertands L , , ,
France 1.4 4.3 18.9 Denmark L , , ,
Germany 1.2 2.4 12.0 Ltz L : : :
Greece 1.0 5.2 26.4 Norway : : : :
Hungary* 8.8 6.5 219 Poland = : : :
Ireland 4.2 4.2 16.1 GeFfma"y ' ' ' '
Italy 47 3.2 22.0 and ' ' ' '
Belgium \
Lithuania* 3.7 0.7 8.7 Romania ! ‘ ! ! !
Luxembourg 1.8 45 25.4 P, = ! ! !
Netherlands* 0.4 0.0 12.0 Spain : [ : : :
Norway 0.3 1.0 13.8) Ireland | ‘ : : :
Poland* 1.1 0.1 14.3 France | : : :
Portugal 6.5 4.6 28.0 United Kingdom : \ . . .
Romania 3.1 3.2 17.0 ltaly L i .
Serbia* 0.0 0.0 0.0 Luxembourg L , ,
Slovakia 13 26 7.6 Greece —— . .
Slovenia 10.7 28 20.2 Hungary : L . .
Spain 4.8 2.2 16.6 Portugal | I . 